
Request for Passive Review	February 9, 2024
Page | 3


COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION



DATE:		February 9, 2024

TO:	Marcelia Nicholson, Chairwoman, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

FROM:	Stuart Carron, Director, Facilities Management Division

[bookmark: _Hlk38372513]SUBJECT:	A Request from the Director, Department of Administrative Services, regarding Passive Review of a Professional Services Agreement Exceeding $100,000 but less than $300,000 for Capital Project P714-20179 – Kinnickinnic River Parkway – Jackson Park Drive

FILE TYPE:	Passive Review Contract

REQUEST
The Director of the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) is requesting passive review to execute a fee increase up to $8,474.00 for an amendment to the professional services agreement with Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. for design services for capital project 
[bookmark: _Hlk158387125]P714-20179, Kinnickinnic River Parkway – Jackson Park Drive, resulting in a Not to Exceed (NTE) contract value up to $108,473.75.

OVERVIEW
[bookmark: _Hlk138846542]Capital project P714-20179 – Kinnickinnic River Parkway – Jackson Park Drive is a looped segment of roadway that falls between 450’ North of Cleveland Avenue, Eastbound to W. Cleveland Ave. is 0.75 miles in length.  The pavement is in poor condition and has a pavement rating of 33/100.  This portion of roadway is fronted by numerous residential properties, and also serves as a defacto collector street for the adjacent neighborhood.  The pavement is cracked and heaved in locations and areas of this parkway have broken concrete curb.    															
The scope of work includes planning and design for the reconstruction of Jackson Park Drive.  The Parkway shall be designed for shared use to accommodate bicycles.  The approved capital project envisions 4 inches of asphalt pavement on 8 inches minimum of pulverized/stone base, concrete curb and gutter, drainage and storm sewers replacement under new pavement as required.  Storm water best management practices, green infrastructure, natural areas restoration and management shall be incorporated where applicable.

The project is being funded as part of the Milwaukee County Capital Improvement Plan (CIP).   

Milwaukee County Parks has requested that the consultant fully design a second alternative with cost estimate to design Jackson Park Drive as a new Parkway and converting the section of Parkway between S 51st Street and S. 53rd Street to a 10' wide pedestrian trail.  Fully designing a second alternative was not part of the original scope of services.  A passive review of the proposed Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc consultant agreement is requested.

POLICY
Implementation of Wisconsin Statutes 59.21(31) with regard to purchase of professional service agreements (under the Milwaukee General Ordinance Chapter 56) for Capital projects requires County Board review to award the initial agreement, or fee extension(s) to the original agreement, when the total contractual fee exceeds $100,000 but is less than $300,000.

Wisconsin State Statutes:				59.21(31)
Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances:	Chapter 56

Please note that since this project is from the 2020 adopted capital plan, Board Resolution File 24-111 which modifies the Passive Review process for 2024 capital projects does not apply.


FISCAL EFFECT
The adopted 2020 capital budget included a total of $253,905 for capital project WP0714011.  There are sufficient funds in the capital budget to award the requested fee increase for the professional services agreements to Short Elliott Hendrickson.  The fee increase of $8,474 for an amendment to the professional services agreement, results in a NTE total fee up to $108,473.75 for WP0714011, which breaks down as follows:  

FEE BREAKDOWNS:
			
		Current Allowable Fee plus Allowance:	
		1. Lump Sum Design (NTE) – Initial Design Fee		$99,999.75
		2. Reimbursable Allowance (NTE)		$0.00
		3. Fee Plus Allowance (NTE)		$99,999.75

		Proposed Fee Increase:	
[bookmark: _Hlk106278640]		1. Fee Increase No. 1 Lump Sum		$8,474.00
		2. Reimbursable Allowance (NTE)		$0.00
		4. Fee Plus Allowance (NTE)		$8,474.00
	
		Revised Maximum Allowable Fee Plus Allowance:	
		1. New Fee Total	 	$108,473.75
		2. Reimbursable Allowance (NTE)		$0.00
		4. Fee Plus Allowance (NTE)		$108,473.75

TERMS
The standard Milwaukee County professional services agreement is being used to define the terms.

RACIAL EQUITY COMPONENT
The contract includes a targeted business enterprise (TBE) goal of 17%.  The approved TBE participation plan for the contract will meet the goal. 

VIRTUAL MEETING INVITEES
Stuart Carron, Director, Facilities Management Division 
Sarah Toomsen, Manager of Planning and Development, Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture

PREPARED BY
David S. Gulgowski, Project Manager, AE&ES, DAS-FM


APPROVED BY

___________________________
Stuart Carron, Director
Facilities Management Division
Department of Administrative Services

ATTACHMENTS
Consultant Retention Approval
Fiscal Note



cc:	David Crowley, County Executive
Mary Jo Meyers, Chief of Staff, Office of the County Executive
Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board
Janelle M. Jensen, Manager, Legislative Services Division, Office of the County Clerk
Joseph Lamers, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget, Department of Administrative Services
Vince Masterson, Capital Budget Coordinator, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget, Department of Administrative Services
Pamela Bryant, Capital Finance Manager, Office of the Comptroller
Justin Rodriguez, Budget and Management Coordinator, Office of the Comptroller
Guy Smith, Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture

